   H6B65M
650V, 6A IGBT with soft and fast recovery anti-parallel diode
Marking Information
Maximum Ratings (@TA = +25°C unless otherwise specified.)
Parameters Symbol Max Units
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCE 650 V
Gate-Emitter Voltage VGE ±30 V
Continuous Collector Current

NOTE:
LOGO - HX
6B65M - Part number code
Y - Year code
W - Week code
1 9
L&T - Assembly lot code
Features Product Summary
 High efficient turn-on di/dt controllability
 Low VCE(SAT) enable high efficiencies
 Low Turn-off switching loss and softness
 Very Good EMI and High Short-Circuit Ruggedness
IC(TC=100℃)
VCE(sat)(TJ=25℃)
VCE  650V
6A
1.73V
View and Internal Schematic Diagram
TO252/DPAK                                                         Internal Schematic
Part Number Package Packing Qty
H06B65M                                   TO-252/DPA.                                    Tape & R eel 2500pcs
Ordering Information
TO252/DPAK
Power Dissipation
TC = +25°C
TC = +100°C
PD
69
28
W
Operating and Storage Temperature Range
TJ, TSTG
TSTG TSTG
-55 to+150
      °C
Maximum lead temperature for soldering purpose,1/8” from case
for 5s
TL 300       °C
Thermal Characteristics
Characteristic Symbol Typ Unit
Maximum  Junction-to-Ambient  RθJA 40 °C/W
Maximum IGBT Junction-to-Case  RθJC 1.8 °C/W
Maximum Diode Junction-to-Case RθJC 2.2 °C/W
Electrical Characteristics (@TA = +25°C unless otherwise specified.)
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Units
STATIC PARAMETERS
BVCES Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage IC=1mA, VGE=0V 650 - - V
VCE(sat) Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage
VGE=15V,
IC=6A
TJ=25℃ - 1.73 1.98
V TJ=125℃ - 2.05 -
TJ=175℃ - 2.21 -
VF Diode Forward Voltage
VGE=0V,
IC=6A
TJ=25℃ - 1.9 2.25
V TJ=125℃ - 1.58 -
TJ=175℃ - 1.3 -
VGE(th) Gate-Emitter Threshold Voltage VCE=5V  IC=1mA - 5.3 - V
ICES  Zero Gate Voltage Collector current
VCE=650V,
VGE=0A
TJ=25℃ - - 10
uA TJ=125℃ - - 100
TJ=175℃ - - 5000
IGES Gate-Emitter leakage current VCE=0V, VGE= ±30V - - ±100 nA
gFS Forward Trans conductance VCE=20V, IC=6A - 2.8  S
DYNAMIC PARAMETERS
Cies Input Capacitance
VGE=0V, VCC=25V,
f=1MHz
- 243 - pF